

1255 Cleveland Street, Clearwater, Florida, 33755 Phone (727) 724-5811 Fax (727) 466-1369

August 5, 2011

AUG 0 8 2011

NH PUBLIC

Debra A. Howland, Executive Director New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301

Re: Consumer Energy Solutions, Inc. – DM 10-118

Dear Ms. Howland:

I am writing today on behalf of Consumer Energy Solutions, Inc. (the "Company"). The Company is authorized to provide electric aggregation services in New Hampshire pursuant to its original license as approved on June 16, 2006 (see DM 06-080), and as subsequently renewed in 2008 (see DM 08-076) and in 2010 (see DM 10-118). In its most recent renewal application as filed with the Public Utilities Commission, the Company stated its intent to "broker electricity services between customers and (1) Constellation New Energy and (2) Direct Energy." Historically, the Company's brokering services have involved commercial and industrial entities only. With this letter, the Company hereby notifies the Commission of the Company's intent to expand its brokering services in New Hampshire to include residential electric customers. This expansion is consistent with its current license and is consistent with the Company's expertise. The Company remains committed to providing the highest quality service to electric customers in New Hampshire in accordance with the Commission's rules and regulations.

Please contact me (evew@consumerenergysolutions.com; 727-748-1545 (phone)) if you have any questions regarding the Company's intent to expand its operations in New Hampshire to include residential electric customers. Thank you for your attention to this request.

Eve Witter

Regulatory Assistant

CES, Inc

cc: James Mathers, Consumer Energy Solutions, Inc. John K. Habib, Esq., Keegan Werlin LLP